## LAKE SUPERIOR COURT CROWN POINT, INDIANA

RECEIVED

IN THE MATTER OF COUNTY OF )
COUNTY LOCAL RULES )

LR45-AR-02

NOV 15 2006

CLERK LAKE SUPERIOR COURT

# ORDER FINDING GOOD CAUSE TO ADOPT A LOCAL COURT RULE AT TIME OTHER THAN ESTABLISHED SCHEDULE

Comes now the Judges of the Lake Superior and Circuit Courts, pursuant to Trial Rule 81(D), and now find good cause exists to deviate from the schedule established by the Division of State Court Administration for publishing local rules and that the Courts' current standing order establishing the priority of bond schedule should be adopted as a local court rule in compliance with the provisions of Trial Rule 81 (A). After approval by the Division of State Court Administration, posting for thirty (30) days in the Lake County Clerk's office and on the Lake County Clerk's website, and on the Indiana Judicial Website, the court will enter an effective date for this rule amendment and provide notice to members of the bar, the public, and the local bar association. The proposed rule to be adopted is as follows:

DATED this 15th day of November, 2006.

NICHOLAS J. SCHIRALLI

SENIOR JUDGE

LAKE SUPERIOR COURT ROOM 1

SHEILA M. MOSS

SUPERVISING JUDGE

LAKE SUPERIOR COURT ROOM 2

## LR45-AR-02

Comes now the Lake County Courts, who collectively find and order as follows:

#### PRIORITY OF BOND SCHEDULE

Nicholas J. Schiralli, Judge of the Lake Superior Court, County Division Room 1, and Sheila M. Moss, Judge of the Lake Superior Court, County Division Room 2, Hereby orders The Clerk of the Circuit Court, at the time of disposition, in all cases in which fees are owed and there is a cash bond, before bond is released to defendant, or to the attorney pursuant to bond assignment, shall deduct and collect fees from the cash bond in the subsequent manner:

- 1<sup>st</sup> Restitution when ordered;
- 2<sup>nd</sup> LADOS Full Program Fee/ LADOS Monitoring Referral Fee/ LADOS Transfer Fee/ LADOS Education Only Fee/ LADOS Evaluation Only Fee. The Clerk of the Circuit Court, is ordered to deposit all funds collected for said LADOS Division 1 Program into the Lake Superior Court, County Division Room 1 (LADOS Division 1) User Fee Fund 217. The Clerk of the Circuit Court, is ordered to deposit all funds collected for said LADOS Division 2 Program into the Lake Superior Court, County Division Room 2 (LADOS Division 2) User Fee Fund 218;
- 3<sup>rd</sup> Administration Probation Fee pursuant to statute;
- 4<sup>th</sup> All Probation User Fees pursuant to statute;
- 5<sup>th</sup> Countermeasure and/or any other fee;
- 6th Court Costs

### **ORDER**

Pursuant to Trial Rule 81 of the Indiana Rules of Court, the Court now Orders that the following new Local Rule is adopted effective immediately. The Court finds that good cause exists to deviate from the schedule established pursuant to TR 81(C).

Pursuant to TR 81 (D) an opportunity for the bar and the public to comment on this proposed new local rule shall continue until December 15<sup>th</sup> 2006, and comments shall be made to:

Honorable Judge Nicholas J. Schiralli Lake Superior Court Room 1 2293 North Main Street Crown Point, IN 46307 neciebenjamin@msn.com Honorable Sheila M Moss Lake Superior Court Room 2 2293 North Main Street Crown Point, IN 46307 neciebenjamin@msn.com

The Court further Orders that notice of the adoption of this Local Rule shall be provided to the Division of State Court Administration, to the Clerk of Lake County for posting in the Office of said Clerk and on the website of said Office if applicable, and to the Lake County Bar Association.

All of which is Ordered this 15th day of November, 2006.

Honorable Nicholas J. Schiralli, Senior Judge

Lake Superior Court, Room 1

Honorable Sheila M. Moss, Supervising Judge Lake Superior Court, Room 2